

Ministry of the Environment, Conservation and Parks Ministère de l'Environnement, de la Protection de la nature et des Parcs

# Director's Order

Environmental Protection Act, R.S.O. 1990, c.E 19 (EPA) Ontario Water Resources Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. O. 40 (OWRA) Pesticides Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. P11 (PA) Safe Drinking Water Act, S.O. 2002, c.32 (SDWA) Nutrient Management Act, 2002, S.O. 2002, c.4 (NMA) Order Number 8541-C7KQ7Q

Incident Report No. 3083-C2PNDZ

To: Algoma Steel Inc. 105 West St Sault Ste. Marie, Ontario, P6A 7B4 Canada

Site: 105 West St Sault Ste. Marie, District of Algoma

Part 1: Legal Authority and Reasons

This work is ordered pursuant to my authority under cl. 18 (1) para 7 of Environmental Protection Act. I am of the opinion that the plan required by this Director's Order is reasonable and justified in the circumstances for the purpose of addressing ongoing non-compliance and the potential adverse impacts to the environment.

Part 2: Work Ordered

Item No. 1

Compliance Date

2021/12/31

The Company shall provide the undersigned Director a plan to come into compliance with section 20 of Ontario Regulation 419/05.

The plan shall include but not necessarily be limited to the following:

a) Applying for new site-specific standards for benzo(a)pyrene, benzene and suspended particulate matter for an annual averaging period.

b) The plan shall include a description of the public consultation that will be undertaken in respect to the application.

c) The date, no later than March 31, 2022, by which the application shall be submitted under s. 32 of Ontario Regulation 419/05.

2022/02/28

By February 28, 2022, the Company shall complete one public meeting on the intended applications for a benzo[a]pyrene, benzene and suspended particulate matter site-specific standards, and shall comply with the requirements set out in subsections 34(2) to 34(4) of O.Reg 419/05 in respect of the public meeting.

- A. While this Order is in effect, a copy or copies of this order shall be posted in a conspicuous place.
- B. While this Order is in effect, report in writing, to the District or Area office, any significant changes of operation, emission, ownership, tenancy or other legal status of the facility or operation.
- C. Unless otherwise specified, all requirements of this Order are effective upon service of this Order.

## **ISSUING DIRECTOR**

Name: Brian Cameron Badge Number:423 Address: 199 Larch Street, Suite 1201, Sudbury ON P3E 5P9 Email: brian.cameron@ontario.ca Date: December 24, 2021

Signature:

he

# APPEAL TO THE ONTARIO LAND TRIBUNAL INFORMATION

### **REQUEST FOR HEARING**

You may require a hearing before the Ontario Land Tribunal if, within 15 days of service of this Director's Order, you serve written notice of your appeal on the Ontario Land Tribunal and the Director. Your notice of appeal must state the portions of this Director's Order for which a hearing is required and the grounds on which you intend to rely at the hearing. Unless you receive permission (leave) from the Ontario Land Tribunal, you are not entitled to appeal a portion of this Director's Order or to rely on grounds of appeal that are not stated in the notice of appeal. Unless stayed by the Ontario Land Tribunal, this Director's Order is effective from the date of service.

#### CONTACT INFORMATION

The contact information for the Director and the Ontario Land Tribunal is the following:

Registrarand655 BAY STREET, SUITE 1500TORONTO, ON M5G 1E5Email: OLT.Registrar@ontario.ca

Director Ministry of the Environment, Conservation and Parks Sudbury District Office 199 Larch St Suite 1201 Sudbury, ON P3E 5P9 Email: Brian.Cameron@ontario.ca Tel: (705) 507- 5049

The contact information for the Ontario Land Tribunal and further information regarding its appeal requirements can be obtained directly from the Tribunal at:

Tel: (416) 212-6349 Toll Free: 1 (866) 448-2248 or <u>www.olt.gov.on.ca</u>

#### SERVICE INFORMATION

Service of the documentation referred to above can be made personally, by mail, by fax (in the case of the Director only), by commercial courier or by email in accordance with the legislation under which this Director's Order is made and any corresponding Service Regulation.

Please note that where service is made by mail, it is deemed to be made on the fifth day after the date of mailing and choosing service by mail does not extend any of the above-mentioned timelines.

# ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Failure to comply with a requirement of this Director's Order constitutes an offence.

The requirements of this Director's Order are minimum requirements only and do not relieve you from complying with the following:

- □ any applicable federal legislation;
- any applicable provincial requirements that are not addressed in this Director's Order; and
- □ any applicable municipal law.

The requirements of this Director's Order are severable. If any requirement of this Director's Order, or the application of any requirement to any circumstance, is held invalid, such finding does not invalidate or render unenforceable the requirement in other circumstances nor does it invalidate or render unenforceable the other requirements of this Director's Order.

Further orders may be issued in accordance with the legislation as circumstances require.

The procedures to request a hearing and an appeal of this Director's Order and other information provided above are intended as a guide. The legislation should be consulted for additional details and accurate reference. Further information can be obtained from e-Laws at <u>www.ontario.ca/laws</u>.